In compliance with the NBU requirements, the Bank set currency risk limits and sublimits for its
subdivisions for currency risk management purposes. Such limits are necessary to avoid unexpected
losses from significant foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Table 30.1. Currency risk analysis
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li
ne

Currency
As at 31 December 2018 As at 31 December 2017

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

1  2  3 4 5 6 7 8
1  USD  545 438 578 636 (33 198) 777 776 771 644 6 132
2  EUR  198 039 211 558 (13 519) 210 308 217 526 (7 218)
3  GBP 3 173 1 571 1 602 2 934 1 327 1 607
4  Other  52 867 42 250 10 617 52 784 46 888 5 896
5  Total  799 517 834 015 (34 498) 1 043 802 1 037 385 6 417

Table 30.2. Sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to potential changes in official UAH
exchange rates as at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li
ne

Item

Weighted average currency
rate as at 31 December 2018

Weighted average
currency rate as at 31

December 2017

Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
equity

1  2  3 4 5 6
1  20 % strengthening of USD  (6 640) (6 640) (29 660) (29 660)
2  20 % weakening of USD  6 640 6 640 29 660 29 660
3  20 % strengthening of Euro  (2 704) (2 704) 24 968 24 968
4  20% weakening of Euro  2 704 2 704 (24 968) (24 968)
5  20 % strengthening of GBP 320 320 (7) (7)
6  20% weakening of GBP (320) (320) 7 7

7
20% strengthening of other
currencies 2 124 2 124 267 267

Annual  financial statements
Notes to the financial statements as at and for year ended 31 December 2018

 71

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li
ne

Item

Weighted average currency
rate as at 31 December 2018

Weighted average
currency rate as at 31

December 2017

Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
equity

1  2  3 4 5 6

8
20% weakening of other
currencies (2 124) (2 124) (267) (267)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk of the Bank’s ledger is probability of occurrence of losses or additional losses or